
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Ms. Arlanda Williams
Ms. Christa Duplantis-
Prather
Mr. John Navy
Mr. Gerald Michel
Mr. Scotty Dryden
Mr. Darrin Guidry
Mr. Al Marmande
Mr. Dirk Guidry
Mr. Steve Trosclair

Chairwoman
Vice-Chairwoman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need
special assistance, please contact Venita H. Chauvin, Council Clerk, at

(985) 873-6519 describing the assistance that is necessary.

AGENDA
August 21, 2017

5:40 PM

Parish Council Meeting Room

 

 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: If you wish to address the Council, please complete the "Public Wishing to
Address the Council" form located on either end of the counter and give it to either the Chairman or the Council
Clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting. Individuals addressing the council should be respectful of others in
their choice of words and actions. Thank you.

ALL CELL PHONES, PAGERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES USED FOR COMMUNICATION
SHOULD BE SILENCED FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

1. RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the Parish President to enter into an agreement with the South Central Louisiana
Human Services Authority, 521 Legion Avenue, Houma, Louisiana.

2. Consider the introduction of an ordinance to declare as surplus a tax property adjudicated to the Terrebonne
Parish Consolidated Government and to acquire authorization to dispose of said property in accordance with LA
R.S. 47:2196; and calling a public hearing on said matters on Wednesday, September 13, 2017 at 6:30 p.m.

3. CONSIDER THE INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED
OPERATING BUDGET AND 5-YEAR CAPITAL OUTALY OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR
RELATED MATTERS.



Houma Downtown Development, $300,000
Houma Police Dept - LA Commission on Law Enforcement Grant, $233,466
Multi Task  Force Grant Award, $22,949
Risk Management, $1,391
Economic Development, $1,000
General Fund-Office of Emergency Preparedness, $10,000
Emergency Operations Center, $27,979
and calling a public hearing on said matter on September 13 at 6:30 pm

4. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of Parish Administration to award Bid 17-DRA-29
Purchase of Two (2) New/Unused Motorized Sand Hoppers to the lowest qualified bidder, State Machinery &
Equipment Sales, Inc.

5. Adjourn



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, August 21, 2017

Item Title:
INVOCATION

Item Summary:
INVOCATION



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, August 21, 2017

Item Title:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Item Summary:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



Category Number: 
Item Number: 1.

Monday, August 21, 2017

Item Title:
Extension of the Rental Lease with South Central Louisiana Human Services Authority

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the Parish President to enter into an agreement with the South Central Louisiana
Human Services Authority, 521 Legion Avenue, Houma, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/10/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/10/2017 Resolution
Extract of Lease/Option/Amendment 8/10/2017 Backup Material





OFFERED BY:    

SECONDED BY:    

  

RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT WITH THE SOUTH CENTRAL LOUISIANA HUMAN SERVICES 

AUTHORITY, 521 LEGION AVENUE, HOUMA, LOUISIANA. 

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 14 of the Louisiana Constitution provides that, “[F]or a 

public purpose, the state and its political subdivisions or political corporations may engage in 

cooperative endeavors with each other, with the United States or its agencies, or with any public 

or private association, corporation, or individual”; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government is authorized to provide for 

the safety and welfare of the citizens of Terrebonne Parish; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the South Central Louisiana Human Services Authority operates a mental 

health clinic and provides other human services, at 521 Legion Avenue, Houma, Louisiana, 70360; 

and 

  

 WHEREAS, in the spirit of cooperation and for the welfare of the citizens of Terrebonne 

Parish, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government desires to extend the lease on the above 

property to the South Central Louisiana Human Services Authority substantially in accordance 

with the draft Lease Agreement. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget 

and Finance Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 

Parish President, Gordon E. Dove, be and he is authorized to execute the extension to the existing 

Lease Agreement by and between the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government and the South 

Central Louisiana Human Services Authority, for the lease of space at 521 Legion Avenue, 

Houma, Louisiana, said lease agreement to be substantially in accordance with the draft Lease 

Agreement. 

 

THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 

YEAS:   

 

NAYS:   

 

NOT VOTING: 

   

ABSENT:    

 

The Chairman declared this resolution adopted this ________ day of _____________ 20____. 

 

* * * * * * * * * 

 

I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Budget and Finance Committee 

on __________________, 20___ and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in Regular 

Session on _________________, 20____ at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS _________ DAY 

OF ________________________, 20____. 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

VENITA CHAUVIN; COUNCIL CLERK 

TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 



STATE OF LOUISIANA 

 

PARISH OF TERREBONNE       R.S. 9:2721.1 

 

 

EXTRACT OF LEASE/OPTION/AMENDMENT 
 

LESSORS COMPANY NAME:  Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 
 

LESSEES NAME: South Central Louisiana Human Services Authority   

 

LEASE NUMBER: 09-_____ 

 

LEASE TERM: Up to Four (4) Months 

 09-01-2017 through 12-31-2017  

 

LEASE OPTION: N/A 

 

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: 

 

"6502 square feet of usable space located at 521 Legion Ave, Houma, Louisiana, to 

be used by the South Central Louisiana Human Services Authority, as an 

administrative office, with twenty-five (25) parking spaces provided." 

 

 

WITNESS: LESSOR: Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 

 

  

 

   BY:        

Gordon E. Dove  

Parish President 

 

LESSEE: South Central Louisiana Human Services 

Authority 

     

 

      BY:        

Lisa Schilling 

Executive Director 

 

 

 



09-_______ 
 

LEASE 

 

STATE OF LOUISIANA 

PARISH OF TERREBONNE 

 

The following contract of lease is made and entered into this 1st day of September 2017, by and between 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, hereinafter referred to as “Lessor”, and the State of 

Louisiana, South Central Louisiana Human Services Authority, herein represented by the undersigned, 

hereinafter referred to as “Lessee”. 

1. 

For the consideration and upon the term and conditions hereinafter, the Lessor has this day rented, let and leased 

unto Lessee, here present and accepting the same, for a month to month lease for a period of up to four (4) 

months, commencing  September 1, 2017, and ending December 31, 2017, the following described property: 

"6502 square feet of usable space located at 521 Legion Ave, Houma, Louisiana, to 

be used by the South Central Louisiana Human Services Authority, as an 

administrative office, with twenty-five (25) parking spaces provided." 

 

2. 

The consideration of this lease is the payment by Lessee to Lessor not to exceed the sum of Sixteen Thousand 

Six Hundred One and 76/100 ($16,601.76) Dollars in monthly installments of four-thousand one-hundred 

fifty and 44/100 ($4,150.44) being due and payable on the 1st day of each month.   

3. 

Should the Lessee be unable, for whatever reason, to maintain possession of the leased premises in accordance 

with the terms set forth herein, the Lessee shall be entitled to the remission of rent for such term during which 

the Lessee is deprived of possession. 

4. 

All monthly payments of rent as herein fixed shall be paid by Lessee to:  Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government, Post Office Box 2768, Houma, Louisiana 70361, until notified in writing differently by Lessor. 

5. 

LESSOR agrees that the building, grounds, and facilities herein leased shall comply with the requirement of 

R.S.40: Part V. EQUAL ACCESS TO GOVERNMENTAL AND PUBLIC FACILITIES FOR PHYSICALLY 

HANDICAPPED.  Specifically R.S.40:1731-1744. 

6. 



Lessor further agrees to make, at Lessor’s own expense, all changes and additions to the leased premises 

required by reason of any laws, ordinances, orders or regulations of any municipality, parish, state, federal, or 

other public authority including the furnishing of required sanitary facilities and fire protection facilities, and   

 

Lessor shall furnish and maintain all fire extinguishers and equipment necessary to comply with the order of the 

Louisiana State Fire Marshal.  Lessor shall be responsible for all costs associated with any required periodic 

inspections and servicing of fire extinguishers and equipment. 

7. 

Lessor must provide written evidence of compliance with all requirements of the State Fire Marshal’s Office.  

Lessor further agrees to comply with any order issued during the lease term by the State Fire Marshal’s Office 

within the timeframe mandated by that office.  Failure to do so will constitute a breach of the terms of said 

lease. 

8. 

Lessor shall deliver the leased premises to the Lessee at the beginning of this lease in a thoroughly sanitary and 

tenantable condition, and, by assuming possession, Lessee admits that it has examined the leased premises and 

found them to be in good, safe, and acceptable condition.  Provided, however, that Lessee shall provide to 

Lessor, no later than fifteen (15) days after occupancy, a list of all deficiencies in need of correction in order to 

bring the leased premises into compliance with the terms of the lease with the terms of the lease.  Where Lessee 

already occupies these premises under a prior lease, possession and occupancy under this lease shall not be 

deemed to occur until Lessee inspects the premises and certifies in writing to the Executive Director that all 

requirements have been satisfied. 

9. 

Lessor further agrees to do repaint wall covering of the interior of the leased premises and all hallways and 

corridors within such premises if the painting and wall covering conditions degrade beyond normal war and 

tear.     

10. 

Should Lessor fail to keep the leased premises in good and tenantable condition, to make any of such repairs, 

replacements or changes, or to do painting or wall covering within thirty (30) days after written notice from 

Lessee of the necessity therefore, or should Lessor commit any other breach of the lease terms and conditions, 

the Lessee may at its option, with approval of the Executive Director, correct the same and deduct the cost 

thereof from the rental payments, or Lessee may with approval of the Executive Director, quit and surrender 



possession of the premises without further liability to Lessor hereunder, upon sixty (60) days written notice.  

Provided, however, that in the event of conditions requiring immediate maintenance and/or repair, including but 

not limited to flooding, roof leaks, failure of electrical system, etc., Lessee may at its option, and with notice to 

the Executive Director, correct the same and deduct the cost thereof from the rental payments after reasonable 

attempts to contact the Lessor. 

11. 

Lessor agrees to do at Lessor’s expense such painting and other maintenance to the exterior of the building as is 

necessary to maintain the building in good condition and appearance.  Exterior clean-up shall be maintained 

constantly to insure that areas outside of leased premises, including parking facilities are trash-free.  All grass 

and weeds shall be cut as needed during growing season but in intervals of no less than every two (2) weeks.   

Shrubberies shall be maintained in a neat condition, with pruning as necessary.   

 

Lessor shall have sole responsibility for all maintenance and repair to the heating and air conditioning systems, 

plumbing systems (including plumbing fixtures), sewerage disposal systems (including septic tanks), electrical 

systems, light fixtures (including replacement of light bulbs and fluorescent tubes), and all other equipment 

furnished by the Lessor.  Lessor shall be responsible for maintaining the entire building and site in good 

condition throughout the term of the lease.  Lessor shall make all such repairs to the premises as may become 

necessary because of breakage or other damages not attributable to the negligence of the Lessee, its agents, or 

its employees.  Lessor shall be responsible for any damages to Lessee’s employees, agents, invitees, visitors, 

and property and/or equipment that are a result of Lessor’s negligence to properly maintain the premises.   

Lessee shall be responsible for providing written notice to Lessor of the necessity of any repairs or maintenance.  

12. 

Any water intrusion in the building will require the following action by the Lessor: 

Walls & Ceilings:     The following work shall be performed by a restoration contractor that is knowledgeable 

and experienced in remediation of water damaged sheetrock.  All sections of walls, baseboards, insulation and 

ceilings subjected to water intrusion shall be removed and replaced, within 24 hours of notification of the 

occurrence from the Lessee and finished to match existing wall within 7 calendar days.  Terrebonne Parish 

Consolidated Government shall certify that the interior wall or ceiling cavities were completely dry prior to 

installing the replacement sheetrock. 

Ceiling Tiles:     All ceiling tiles subjected to water intrusion shall be removed and replaced within 24 hours of 

notification of the occurrence from the Lessee.  Replacement ceiling tiles shall match existing. 



13. 

All communications desktop devices (intercom/paging instruments, line status indicators, computer terminals, 

radio/paging consoles, telephone answer-machines/consoles/sets, etc.) will be installed, maintained, and paid for 

by the Lessee. 

Communications cable/wire shall be provided in the lease space by the Lessor.   

14. 

LESSEE shall pay for all utilities such as electricity, gas, water, sewer, septic tank service, trash/garbage 

pickup and disposal.   

15. 

Complete janitorial services, including restroom and custodial supplies shall be provided by the LESSEE.  

LESSOR shall provide pest control services on a monthly basis. 

16. 

The parties hereto agree that no expense incurred as a result of Lessor originated changes, renovations or 

improvements made during the term of the lease shall be borne by the Lessee. 

17. 

Lessor herewith grants Lessee the right to add to or to install in the leased premises at its own expense any 

fixtures, appurtenances, appliances, coverings, or other such objects as Lessee may desire, provided that the 

installations and alterations made by Lessee do not diminish the value of the leased premises, and the right to 

remove at Lessee’s expense upon the termination of this lease, all such fixtures, appurtenances, appliances, 

coverings or other improvements placed in or on the leased premises by Lessee, provided that the Lessee 

restores the leased premises to substantially the same condition as existed at the time of occupancy by Lessee.   

18. 

If, prior to the termination of this lease, through no fault, neglect or design of Lessee, the leased premises and/or 

said building be destroyed by fire or other casualty, or be unfit for occupancy, then this lease shall be cancelled 

ipso facto, unless the leased premises can be rendered fit for occupancy within one hundred twenty (120) days 

from the happening of such fire or other casualty and the Lessor commences the repairs to the damages within 

thirty (30) days of the occurrence.  The Lessee shall be entitled to such reduction or remission of rent as shall be 

just and proportionate. 

If this lease be cancelled for such cause, Lessee shall be entitled to a credit corresponding to the unexpired term 

of this lease, the unearned proportion of rent shall be annulled and returned to Lessee, and Lessor shall have the 

right to take possession of the leased premises, discharged of this lease. 



If the leased premises and/or said building be only so slightly injured by fire or other casualty as not to render 

the leased premises unfit for occupancy, Lessor agrees that same shall be repaired with reasonable diligence, in 

which event Lessee shall not be entitled to any reduction or remission of rent whatever. 

19. 

Lessor agrees to carry Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance on the building structure equal to 80% of its 

value.  Lessee agrees to carry commercial general liability insurance of $1,000,000 combined single limits per 

occurrence for Bodily Injury/Property Damage claims for those incidents in which the occurrence is the result 

of the negligence of the lessee. 

Lessor further agrees to waive any rights or claims, other than for intentional acts, against the Lessee, its agents, 

or employees for any loss to the premises by fire, windstorm, hail, smoke, explosion, riot, riot attending a strike, 

civil commotion, or damage from aircraft and vehicles. 

20. 

It is agreed that any assignment of this lease or the proceeds thereof must be approved in advance of such 

assignment, in writing, by the appropriate party.  If the request to assign is by the Lessee, such assignment must 

be approved by the Lessor.  If the request to assign is by the Lessor, such assignment must be approved by the 

Lessee’s Executive Director. Approval of requested assignment shall not be unreasonably or arbitrarily withheld 

by either party.  Provided, however, that the Executive Director may condition approval of an assignment of this 

lease or the proceeds of this lease upon receipt of reasonable assurances from assignee of his ability and 

willingness to assume responsibility for performance of the terms of the lease in the event of failure of 

performance by the assignor. 

21. 

It is agreed by both Lessee and Lessor that in the event the Lessee requires adjacent additional space which 

could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of execution of the lease or of the exercise of lessee’s 

option to extend, it shall promptly notify Lessor in writing of such requirement. Lessor shall respond in writing 

within fifteen (15) days of receipt of such notification whether such additional space is available.  

In the event such additional space is available, the Lessor shall provide such additional space on the same basis 

and at the same rate as for such comparable space under the then current lease.  

22. 

In the event the State of Louisiana provides the Lessee with adequate space in a building owned by the state or 

owned or leased by the Office Facilities Corporation established by LA R.S. 39:1798 et seq, the Lessor agrees 

to terminate said lease after sixty (60) days’ notice.  



23. 

In the event that public funding for Lessee becomes inadequate to meet the obligations of this lease, Lessee may 

terminate the lease or reduce the space provided and the rental due by giving thirty (30) days written notice to 

Lessor.  The rental payment due when such a reduction in space is exercised shall be on the same terms and at 

the same rate per square foot as for the original space under the then current lease. 

24. 

All notices required under this lease shall be in writing and shall be sent by United States Mail and in the case 

of notices to the Lessor shall be addressed as follows or in such manner as the Lessor shall from time to time 

make notification to the Lessee: 

 Mr. Gordon E. Dove, Parish President   Ms. Lisa Schilling, Executive Director 

 Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government South Central LA Human Services Authority 

 PO Box 2768   521 Legion Ave 

 Houma, LA  70361   Houma, LA  70364     

 (985) 873-6452   (985) 858-2931 

 

25. 

Upon execution and approval of the lease, it will be the responsibility of the Lessor to have the lease or extract 

of lease recorded in the office of the parish recorder of the parish where the property herein leased is located. 

 

Before any payments can be made on the lease, the Lessor must provide a certified copy of the recorded lease or 

extract of lease to the South Central LA Human Services Authority. 

26. 

All requirements of this section shall be in accordance with the Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 33, Part 

III, Chapter 27, and regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. 

The Lessor must provide appropriate documentation from the Architect or Engineer of Record of the proposed 

leased space that no asbestos containing building material was specified in any construction documents for the 

building, or, to the best of his or her knowledge, no asbestos containing building material was used in the 

building.  This documentation must be approved by the Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality 

Division, prior to submission to the Office of Facility Planning and Control, Real Estate Leasing Section.  If the 

documentation as mentioned above cannot be obtained, the Lessor shall conduct an asbestos inspection in 

accordance with LAC 33:III.2707.A of the functional space indicating therein locations of all materials 

containing more than one (1) percent asbestos, as determined by Polarized Light Microscopy.  This inspection 

shall be performed by a Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality accredited Inspector with current 

accreditation.  If any asbestos is detected (friable or non-friable) and allowed to remain while the space is 



occupied, the Lessor shall also provide an ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT PLAN WHICH HAS BEEN 

APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY. 

 

All Management Plans must be developed by a Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality accredited 

Management Planner and must be submitted in the format as outlined in the Department or Environmental 

Quality’s document “Required Elements for LEA and LSPBA Management Plans”.  The Lessor must maintain, 

update, and comply with the Management Plan to keep it current with ongoing operations and maintenance, 

periodic surveillance, inspections, re-inspections, response action activities, and training of maintenance and 

custodial personnel.  Any updates to the Management Plan shall be submitted to the Lessee for record purposes 

as well as updating the Management Plan located at the facility that is being leased.  Failure by the Lessor to 

maintain, update, and comply with any required Management Plans will cause automatic termination of the 

lease effective three (3) months after the anniversary date of the lease. 

All documentation required under this section shall be forwarded to the Lessee by the Lessor PRIOR TO 

OCCUPANCY OF THE LEASED SPACE BY THE STATE OF LOUISIANA. 

27. 

The State is not liable for any costs incurred by any Lessor prior to the statutory approval of a lease by the 

Commissioner of Administration in accordance with LA R.S. 39:1641(A). 

28. 

When requested by the State, Lessor shall execute a Subordination of Lessor’s Lien with respect to equipment 

in favor of a third party, whenever the third party is financing the acquisition of the equipment.  The State will 

supply the document to be executed. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed their names on the   day of  

 , 201 , in the presence of the undersigned competent witnesses: 

WITNESSES:    LESSOR: Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government  

 

     

 

      BY:       

      Gordon Dove, Parish President 

 

LESSEE: South Central Louisiana Human Services 

Authority 

 

     

 

      BY:       

      Lisa Schilling, Executive Director 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 2.

Monday, August 21, 2017

Item Title:
Ordinance to declare adjudicated property in which the parish has 2.5% interest

Item Summary:
Consider the introduction of an ordinance to declare as surplus a tax property adjudicated to the Terrebonne
Parish Consolidated Government and to acquire authorization to dispose of said property in accordance with
LA R.S. 47:2196; and calling a public hearing on said matters on Wednesday, September 13, 2017 at 6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/15/2017 Executive Summary
Ordinance 8/15/2017 Ordinance
Backup Material 8/15/2017 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Introduction of an Ordinance to Declare as Surplus Adjudicated Property in which the Parish has 

2.5% percent interest, LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13 AND REAR PORTION OF LOTS 4, 5, 6 & 7 

OF ARGYLE PLANTATION S/D, COMMENCING 10 ACRES FROM BAYOU BLACK 

AND EXTENDING TO THE REAR TO REACH THE BONVILLAIN CANAL, IN SECTION 

104 T17S R17E. LESS PORTION OF TRACT LOCATED SOUTH OF INTRACOASTAL 

CANAL. LESS STRIP SOLD T.P.P.J. (.087 ACRES) CB 786/127. (Parcel 38740) 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Declaring as surplus one (1) tax property  adjudicated  to the  Terrebonne Parish  Consolidated 

Government and to  acquire  authorization  to  dispose of said property in accordance LA R.S. 47:2196 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
The selling of property adjudicated to the Parish will eliminate maintenance cost and add the 

property back on the tax roll. Neighborhoods may benefit by the possible addition of new 

dwellings and increased positive activity around said property.   

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
Anticipated Revenue: $500 + closing costs 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
N/A 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

___Angela Guidry, Purchasing Manager_______   __________August 11, 2017_________ 

                          Signature        Date 



OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

 

 

ORDINANCE NO: _________________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING PROPERTY ADJUDICATED TO TERREBONNE PARISH 

CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT AS SURPLUS AND NOT NEEDED FOR A PUBLIC 

PURPOSE;           LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13 AND REAR PORTION OF LOTS 

4, 5, 6 & 7 OF ARGYLE PLANTATION S/D, COMMENCING  

10 ACRES FROM BAYOU BLACK AND EXTENDING TO THE REAR TO 

REACH THE BONVILLAIN CANAL, IN  

SECTION 104 T17S R17E.  LESS PORTION OF TRACT LOCATED SOUTH 

OF INTRACOASTAL CANAL. LESS STRIP SOLD T.P.P.J. (.087 ACRES) CB 

786/127.) (PARCEL #38740)    WITH AN OWNER OF RECORD OF  JAMES E. 

BUCK, JR. AND TO ADDRESS OTHER MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO. 

 

  

WHEREAS,  2.5000%  of immovable property owned by  JAMES E. BUCK, JR. and described 

below was adjudicated to the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government on  JULY 2, 2013  

for nonpayment of taxes; and  

 

WHEREAS, LA R.S. 47:2196, et seq. authorizes the parish to sell adjudicated property in 

accordance with law; and 

 

WHEREAS, the three (3) year period for redemption provided by Art. 7, §25 of the Louisiana 

Constitution has elapsed without redemption; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government now wishes to declare the 

property described below surplus and not needed for a public purpose and to dispose of said 

property in accordance with LA R.S. 47:2196, et seq.; and  

 

NOW BE IT ORDAINED by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish 

Consolidated Government, that the following described property adjudicated to the 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, with an owner of record of   JAMES E. BUCK, 

JR.   and depicted on the attached plat, if any, is hereby declared surplus: 

 
LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13 AND REAR PORTION OF LOTS 4, 5, 6 & 7 OF 

ARGYLE PLANTATION S/D, COMMENCING  

10 ACRES FROM BAYOU BLACK AND EXTENDING TO THE REAR TO 

REACH THE BONVILLAIN CANAL, IN  

SECTION 104 T17S R17E.  LESS PORTION OF TRACT LOCATED SOUTH 

OF INTRACOASTAL CANAL. LESS STRIP SOLD T.P.P.J. (.087 ACRES) CB 

786/127.) (PARCEL #38740.)           

 

 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the Terrebonne 



Parish Consolidated Government, that Administration be hereby authorized to dispose  of the 

property in accordance with LA R.S. 47:2196, et seq. and inclusive of the following terms. 

 

 

 

SECTION I 

 

Each bid shall be accompanied by a deposit in the form of a Certified Check, Cashier's Check, 

Money Order or Bid Bond with Power of Attorney (Letters of Credit WILL NOT be accepted) in 

the amount of five percent (5%) of the proposed price made payable to the Terrebonne Parish 

Consolidated Government.  Bid deposits made for non-winning bids shall be returned.  The bid 

deposit made with the winning bid shall be non-refundable, unless redemption occurs, and paid 

towards the purchase price.  The balance of the purchase price is due at the time of closing and 

payable in the form of a Certified Check, Cashier’s Check, or Money Order.  

 

 

SECTION II 

 

Additionally, the winning bidder shall bear the cost of recording the sale document into the 

conveyance records of the Parish of Terrebonne pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2207.   

 

 

SECTION III 

 

The winning bidder, otherwise known as the Purchaser or Acquirer, of this adjudicated property 

is solely responsible for compliance with La. R.S. 47:2206 regarding notification of parties who 

may have had an interest in the property regarding their rights of redemption and La. R.S. 

47:2208 regarding recordation of those notices.  Copies of the applicable law will be distributed 

along with bid packets for this adjudicated property.  Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government has not and will not perform these requirements; thus, it is the purchaser’s or 

acquiring person’s responsibility to do so.  Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 

encourages the Purchaser or Acquiring Person to consult legal counsel regarding Louisiana law 

on adjudicated property.  

 

SECTION IV 

 

By acquiring bid documents for the bid/purchase of this adjudicated property, each bidder 

acknowledges that he/she/it has received all information discussed in this ordinance as well as 

the statutes (laws) discussed in Section II above, and that he/she/it understands these 

procedures must be followed in order to fully protect he/she/its rights in the adjudicated 

property purchased from the parish.  

 

SECTION V 

 

If any word, clause, phrase, section or other portion of this ordinance shall be declared null, 



void, invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining words, clauses, phrases, sections and 

other portions of this ordinance shall remain in force and effect, the provisions of this 

ordinance hereby being declared to be severable. 

 

 

SECTION VI 

 

Any ordinance or part thereof in conflict herewith is hereby repealed. 

 

SECTION VII 

This ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Parish President or as otherwise 

provided in Section 2-13 (b) of the Home Rule Charter for a Consolidated Government for 

Terrebonne Parish, whichever occurs sooner. 

 

This ordinance, having been introduced and laid on the table for two weeks, was voted upon as 

follows: 

 

THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 

YEAS: 

 

NAYS: 

 

NOT VOTING: 

 

ABSENT: 

 

 

The Chairman declared the ordinance adopted this ____day of _____________________, 2017. 

 

 















Category Number: 
Item Number: 3.

Monday, August 21, 2017

Item Title:
2017 Various Items for Budget Amendment

Item Summary:
CONSIDER THE INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED
OPERATING BUDGET AND 5-YEAR CAPITAL OUTALY OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR
RELATED MATTERS.
Houma Downtown Development, $300,000
Houma Police Dept - LA Commission on Law Enforcement Grant, $233,466
Multi Task  Force Grant Award, $22,949
Risk Management, $1,391
Economic Development, $1,000
General Fund-Office of Emergency Preparedness, $10,000
Emergency Operations Center, $27,979
and calling a public hearing on said matter on September 13 at 6:30 pm

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2017 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 8/17/2017 Executive Summary

2017 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 8/17/2017 Budget Amendment

2017 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 8/17/2017 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Ordinance for a Budget Amendment  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET 
AND 5-YEAR CAPITAL OUTALY OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH 
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO 
PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 
I. Houma Downtown Development, $300,000 
II. Houma Police Dept - LA Commission on Law Enforcement Grant, 

$233,466 
III. Multi Task  Force Grant Award, $22,949 
IV. Risk Management, $1,391 
V. Economic Development, $1,000 
VI. General Fund-Office of Emergency Preparedness, $10,000 
VII. Emergency Operations Center, $27,979 

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

_________/s/ Kayla Dupre       ___________________  _____August 17, 2017 

                          Signature       Date 



ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET 
AND 5-YEAR CAPITAL OUTALY OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH 
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO 
PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 
I. Houma Downtown Development, $300,000 
II. Houma Police Dept - LA Commission on Law Enforcement Grant, 

$233,466 
III. Multi Task  Force Grant Award, $22,949 
IV. Risk Management, $1,391 
V. Economic Development, $1,000 
VI. General Fund-Office of Emergency Preparedness, $10,000 
VII. Emergency Operations Center, $27,979 

 
 

SECTION I 
 

            WHEREAS, the Downtown Development Board has received State Revenue Sharing 
from Hotel/Motel Tax in the amount of $300,000, for the 2017 year, and 
 
 WHEREAS, $292,000 of the Hotel/Motel Tax has been allocated by the Downtown 
Development Board for beautification and operations of the Folklife Cultural Museum and to 
help maintain the existing buildings, parks and the Court Square in the Historic District, as well 
as advertising to market Houma’s Historic District attractions, and 
 

WHEREAS, the Downtown Development Board wants to help maintain the Marina with 
operational expenses for the amount of $8,000. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED,  by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf 

of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government that the 2017 Adopted Budget be amended 
to adjust various Downtown Development Corporation Accounts.  (See Attachment A) 
 

SECTION II 
 
WHEREAS, the Houma Police Department of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government has received a grant from the Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement and the 
Administration of Criminal Justice Fiscal Year 2017-18 CVA Fund (3808) in the amount of Two 
Hundred Thirty-three Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty-six dollars ($233,466) for the 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, and 

 
WHEREAS, The Fiscal Year 2015-16 CVA Fund will provide grant funding to improve 

the effectiveness of our Police Officers by providing them with overtime to outreach towards 
victims, 
 

WHEREAS, the Grant will fund $208,466 and the Parish’s share will be $25,000 for a 
total of $233,466. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council 
on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget be amended for the grant from the Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement and the 
Administration of Criminal Justice. (Attachment B) 
 

SECTION III 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parish received funds from Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement 
for the Multi Task Grant Award 2017 (Grant #3124/3531) for $22,949, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Multi Task Grant Award 2017 (Grant #3124/3531) funds will provide 
for joint policing efforts between the Houma Police Department and Assumption Parish Sheriff’s 
Office relating to substance abuse criminal activities, and 



 
 WHEREAS, the Multi Task Grant Award 2017 (Grant #3124/3531) funds will also cover 
overtime cost of the Houma Police Department and Assumption Parish Sheriff’s Office Deputies 
for grant eligible policing efforts. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 
on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget be amended to reflect the funding of the Multi Task Force Grant Award.  (Attachment C) 
 

SECTION IV 
 
WHEREAS, the Risk Management Department has received $1,391 as a reimbursement 

from the Insurance Provider for the repairs to the 2006 Dodge Stratus (Unit #1123), and 
 

WHEREAS, the funds will replenish the Paint/Body Repairs account. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget be amended to recognize the reimbursement for the Risk Management Department. 
(Attachment D) 
 

SECTION V 
 
WHEREAS, the Downtown Rotary Club has made a donation to the Houma Downtown 

Development Corporation to enhance visitors to ride their bikes and  have a secure place to 
attach the bikes while dining or visiting with friends and family, and  
 

WHEREAS, the donation is for $1,000 and will be put into the Operating-donations 
account to purchase two bike racks. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget be amended to recognize the reimbursement for the Economic Development Department. 
(Attachment E) 

 
SECTION VI 

 
 WHEREAS, funding is needed for the Office of Emergency Preparedness to cover 
expenses through the year end in Communication Equipment Services, and  
 
 WHEREAS, the funding source is from the General Fund Fund Balance for $10,000. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 
on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget be amended to recognize the funding for the Office of Emergency Preparedness. 
(Attachment F) 

 
SECTION VII 

 
 WHEREAS, funding is needed for the Emergency Operations Center, and  
 
 WHEREAS, the funding source is from the Office of Emergency Preparedness Office 
Equipment Account for $27,979. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 
on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget and 5-Year Capital Outlay Budget be amended to recognize the funding for the 
Emergency Operations Center. (Attachment G) 
 
 
Prepared By: Finance Department     
PC File:  2017- Various Items-P   
Date Prepared:  8/16/17 BA #23 



 

ATTACHMENT  A - Houma Downtown Development

Adopted Change Amended

DDC/Folk Salaries-Allocated -                  49,100             49,100             

DDC/Folk Operating Supplies 325              24,100             24,425             

DDC/Folk Contract Services 13,516         52,000             65,516             

DDC/Folk Advertising 14,043         50,400             64,443             

DDC/Folk Special Events 9,896           102,100          111,996           

DDC/Folk Repair 14,810         14,300             29,110             

Marina-Other Fees 25,000         8,000               33,000             

State-Hotel/Motel Tax Share (300,000)         (300,000)         

ATTACHMENT  B - Houma Police Department

Adopted Change Amended

Multi Task Force (186,773)         (186,773)         

Transfer from Public Safety Fund (25,000)           (25,000)           

O/S Agency Match (21,693) (21,693)           

Overtime Pay-2nd Grant 125,000          125,000           

Supportive Services 108,466          108,466           

Crime Victims Assistance (21,622) (125,000)         (146,622)         

Transfer to OJP-LCLE 25,000             25,000             

Fund Balance (increase) n/a 100,000          n/a

ATTACHMENT  C - Houma Police Department

Adopted Change Amended

Multi Task Force (22,949)           (22,949)           

Overtime Pay 10,667             10,667             

Other Fees 10,666 10,666             

Operating Supplies 1,616               1,616               

Univ Hiring/Multi Task Grants (10,667)           (10,667)           

Fund Balance (increase) 10,667             10,667             

ATTACHMENT  D - Risk Management

Adopted Change Amended

Compensation Property Damange (1,391)             (1,391)              

Paint/Body Repairs 1,391               1,391               

ATTACHMENT  E - Economic Development

Adopted Change Amended

Donations-Downtown Development (1,000)             (1,000)              

Supplies-Donations 1,000               1,000               

2017

2017

2017

2017

2017

 

 

 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT  F - Office of Emergency Preparedness

Adopted Change Amended

Communication Equip Services 45,500 10,000             55,500             

Fund Balance (decrease) (10,000)           (10,000)           

ATTACHMENT  G - Emergency Operations Center

Adopted Change Amended

Office Equipment 73,471 (27,979) 45,492             

Transfer to Capital Project Fund 27,979 27,979             

Transfer from General Fund (27,979) (27,979)           

Emergency Operations Center 1,841,268 27,979 1,869,247       

2017

2017

 































































































































































Category Number: 
Item Number: 4.

Monday, August 21, 2017

Item Title:
Resolution to Award Bid 17-DRA-29 Purchase of Two (2) New/Unused Motorized Sand Hoppers

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of Parish Administration to award Bid 17-DRA-29
Purchase of Two (2) New/Unused Motorized Sand Hoppers to the lowest qualified bidder, State Machinery
& Equipment Sales, Inc.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/17/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/17/2017 Resolution
Bid Documents and Support Material 8/17/2017 Backup Material





 

OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

       

    RESOLUTION NO.     

 

 

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2017 bids were received by the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government for Bid 17-DRA-29 Purchase of Two (2) New/Unused Motorized Sand 

Hoppers for the Forced Drainage Division of the Public Works Department, and 

 

WHEREAS, after careful review by the Purchasing Division, Carl Ledet, Forced Drainage 

Superintendent and Mike Toups, Public Works Director it has been determined that State 

Machinery & Equipment Sales Inc. provided the lowest qualified bid in the amount of 

Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) per unit and the bid of Quick-Fill LLC must be 

rejected for failure to comply with the “Requirements and Instruction for Bidders”, and     

 

WHEREAS, Parish Administration has concurred with the recommendation that the bid 

of State Machinery & Equipment Sales Inc. be accepted for Bid 17-DRA-29 Purchase of 

Two (2) New/Unused Motorized Sand Hoppers at the aforementioned price as per 

attached documents, and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and Finance 

Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 

recommendation of the Parish Administration be accepted for the purchase of the sand 

bagging equipment as per attached documents  

 

 

 

 THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 

 YEAS: 

 

 NAYS: 

 

 ABSTAINING: 

 

 ABSENT: 

 

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted this ______ day of ________, 2017. 

 
















	Meeting Agenda
	INVOCATION
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	Extension of the Rental Lease with South Central Louisiana Human Services Authority
	Ordinance to declare adjudicated property in which the parish has 2.5% interest
	2017 Various Items for Budget Amendment
	Resolution to Award Bid 17-DRA-29 Purchase of Two (2) New/Unused Motorized Sand Hoppers

